RESOLUTION NO. <u>424</u> - 2022

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE A PUBLIC ACQUISITION MINOR PLAT, TO ACCEPT DEEDS FROM OWNERS OF RECORD, AND TO EXECUTE ANY OTHER DOCUMENTS NECESSARY FOR THE ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY INTERESTS FOR THE MASON HEADLEY ROAD PROJECT, AT NO COST TO THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 – That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized to execute a Public Acquisition Minor Plat, to accept deeds from owners of record, and to execute any other documents necessary for the acquisition of property interests for the Mason Headley Road Project, at no cost to the Urban County Government.

Section 2 – That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL: August 18, 2022

Kinda Gorton

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL 0849-22EPT:X:\Cases\ENGINEER\22-LE0003\LEG\00763431.DOCX